ORIGINAL
l?ecision No..:z‘ 850

BEFOXE TEE RATLROAD COMUTISSION OF TER STATE OF CALIFORNTA

In the Matter of the Application of

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA FRZIGHT LINES, a

corporation, and SOUTEERN CALITORNIA

FREIGHT FORWARDERS, & corporation, Application No. 25753
for authority to increase thelr rates

of charges.

In the Matter of the Application of

VALLEY EXPRESS CO., 2 corporation,

and VALLEY MOTOR LINES, INC., a Application No. 25784
corporation, for authority to ine

crease their rates of charges. '

In the Matter of the Application of

PACIFIC FREIGHT LINES, a corporation,

and PACIFIC FREIGET LINES EXPRESS, & Application No. 25841
coiporation. Lor authority to increase .

rates.

BY THE COMMISSION:

Appearances

H. J« Bischoff and E. P. Merry for Southern California
Freight Lines and Southern California Freight
" Forwarders. o
Hugh Gordon and Fred E. Chesnut for Pacific Freight
Lines and Paclific Freight Lines Express.
Harold Frasher, Hugh Gordon, Fred E. Chesnut and
Marvin Handler for Valley Express Coe and
Valley Motor Lines, Ince.
Abreham Gotifried and Frank H. Sloss for the Office
of Price Administration.
J« J. Deuel for California Farm Bureau Federation.
C. A. Hodgman for San Diego Chamber of Commerce,
protestant.
L. A. Bey for Williem Volker & Company, Western
Shade Cloth Company of California and Los
" Angeles Traffic Managers Conferencees .
A. H. Valentine for Interstate Bakerles Corporation.
R. A. Henderson for Pioneer Flintkote Company.
H. E. Noyes for Lockheed Aircraft Corporation and
" " Western Region Aeronautical Chamber of Coxmerce
~ of America.
W. E. Paul and J. D. Rearden for Unlon 01l Company
, of California.
Te F. McCue for Crane Company.
H. E. Smith for Western Autc Supply Company, Western
- Traffic Conference, Ios Angeles Wholesale
- Institute and California Shippers Assoclates.
Harry Helfrich for Americen Fruit Growers, Ince.
R. T. Bunt for Richfield 011l Corporation. .
Arlo D. Poe for a group of 42 common carriers named
© 1o Application No. 25934, as intermenors in
support of the applications.
R. E. Wedekind and M. J. Snith for Pacific Yotor
Trucking Company.
Starr Thomas axnd George T. Hurst for Santa Fe
Transportation Company.
F. 5. Powers for Sears Roebuck Company.

=1~




We Ge Stone for Sacramento Chamber of Commerce.

Lilton O'Donnel for Johnson & Johnson and
Allied Drug Distributors Associatione.

Z. 4. Reed for.Ozkland Chamber of Commerce.

-

Applicant corporations are common cerriers as defined
in the Pudlic Utilities hct of California. By Shese proceedings
they seek authority under Section 63(a) of that Let to make a

- . 1
blanket Increase of 12% per cent in all of taeir rates and chargese

The matters were heard on a2 consolidated record at Los

Angeles and San Franclsco before Examiner Freas, and were subiitted

for decision on December 20, 1943.

Southern California Freight Limes is a highway common
carriers Southern California Freight Forwarders is an express
corporation and freight forwarder operating principally over
Southern California Freight Lires. The management and ownership
of the two companies are substantizlly identical and their records
were consolidated for the purpose of these proceedingse For
conveniance, the two companies collectively will be referred to

s "Southern."

Similarly, Pacific Freight Lines is a higaway common

carrier, and Pacific Freisht Lires Ixpress 1s an express corporation

-

e

Applicants orlginally reguested an increase of 10 per cente
The_.change from 10 per cent to 123 per cent was made at the elose
of the hearing, after the taling of evidence h12d been concluded.




cperating over the lines of various highway common carriers in
Califorzia, Ineluding Pacific Frelight Lines. These companies
are closely affiliated; a combined showing was nade, and they

will be referred to as "Pacific."

Valley lotor Lines, Inc. is a highway common carrier.
Valley Express Ccae is aﬁ express corporation whose principel
underlying carrier is Valley Motor Lines, Ince These comparies

have substantially identical ownerskip and'management, and made

a consolidated showing in these prdceedings. They will be

referred to as "Valley."
| Appli&ants are among the largest highway carricrs in
the state, each having gross annual revenue well in excess of a
nillion dollars.2 The express tariffs are virtually state-wice
in application, out in a gencral way the operations of Southern
and Pacific cover southern California, while Valley sexves the
San 3oaqu1n and Sacramente Valleys and the San Francilsco Bay
area.
Several shiprer orgenizations ir the southern part of the N

state stated that they opposed any increase in tramsportation ratese.

2

the first six months of 1943 was $1,179,540;- for the first eight
months of the year Pacific!s operating revenue was $2,571,165,
and Valley!s was $1,266,038. .

2
The protestants here referred to arc Los . angeles Traffic Maragers
Conference, Western Traffic Conference, Los angeles Wrolesale
situte, California Shippers Associates, Willlam Vollzer & Company,
Westorn Shade Cloth Company of California, Interstate Bakeries
Corporation, Pioneer Flintkote Company, and Western AXuto Supplye

-D-

o




These protestants did not offer factual evidence, but In explana=
tion of their position asserted that manufacturers could not afford
to absord any further increase in costs, nor, because of price
ceilings, could they transfer added costs to tke consumers.

The Office of Price Administration, in a statement of its posi-
ﬁion, emphasizéd the importance of these proceedings in their
possible effect upon the Lfederal price stabilization progrone
Without undertaking to judge whether axny increase should be found
justified on this record, it urged that the proofs be closely
serutinized, and that any increase be limited to that which was
shown to be necessary to precerve an esseantizl tramsportation

service under war-~tire standardse.

The applications were separately filed and each will be
judged on 1ts merits, but several features which they have in
common may be steted firste ALl of the applicants introduced
evidence to saow that they have experlenced increesed and Irncreas-—
ing operating expences. These increases were attributed princil-
pally to higner labor costé, to hipher cost of maintalning and
repairing equipzent, to higher'prices and lowered quollity of
tires andé tubes, to rizher mileage cost of fuel due %o lowered
quality and to decrecsed efficlency of vehicles, and to Increased
cost of claims for loss and damage of freighte The higher labor
cost was attributed to recent wage irncreases, to new agreenents
affecting working conditlons, and to the necessity of employing
inexperienced and less efficlent help to replace employees Wao have

entered the armed forces or transferred to war industriese




All of the applicantc cstated that their available equip~-
ment i1s being operated at or near capacity, and that mueh of the
traffic is directly related to the war effort. Taey declared that
they have made every possible effort to reduce expenses, to bring
about more efficient overations, and So effect oconomies. They
asserted, nowever, that the present difficulties are in large measure
due to war time conditions which arec entirely beyond their control, and
indicated that unless the increascd operating expenses can be met by
an inerease in revenues it was gcuestionable how long they would be
able to continue to vrovide their presens escential transportation
services.

Applicants argued that their rates should not be fixed upon

of return on the value of the properties. In support of

this contention it was urgea that theirs is primarily a service indus-
Try, that the value of the operating propertics 1s low in relasion +o
the ammual gross revenues, and that these carriers do not enjoy the
virtual monopolies under which the rates of return to telcphone com-
Panies, gas and electric corporations, and similar utilities are
regulated according to determined valuations. Applicants contended

that the rate levels should de reasured by the percentage relation~

ke

saip which operating expenses bear to operating revenues, commonly

termed the "operating ratio.” Zowever, the evidence offered, as

Will be explained, was not sredicated upon an analysis of operating

ratios. Southern reliod largely upon a study of the cost of trans-
Porting chipments of various welgats for various distances, and
Pacific and Valley undertook o saow the revenue inecrease necessary

to return an aszsumed net Prolit on the invested capital.




Before reforring more spocifically to the separate show-
Ings of the applicent carriers, reference may be made to the back-
ground of thelr existing rates and charges. TIn accordance with
provisions of the Highway Carrlcrs' Act, City Carriers’ Act and
Public Ttilities Act, this Commission hac established minimum rates
for the transportation of oroperty by radlial highway common end
aighway contract carriers, and has in most cases Tixed the same
rates as the minimum reasonable and suflficlent rates for common
carriers. These rates werc established for the most part prior
to 1940, and wero increased by cpproximately 6 per cent in April,
1942. Applicants, in common with most of the tarif{l-£iling carriers

in California, have maintained tiheir rates on these minimum levels.

dowever, The minimum rates were not established upon the ccst exper-

ience of any one carrier, or even of all of the carriers, but upon
the best evidence available at the time vwaich consisted primerily

of studies and estimates of the reasonsble cost to an efficient

carrier of performing the wvarious transportation services. In view
of %his history, it will de apvarent thas Lhe cuesvion waether
higher rates should be authorized for any particular carrlier cannot
be answered by reforence only to increased operating costs, but
must depend upon the actual experience of that carrier under its
oxisting rates.
Southern

Southern, through H. J. Blscnhoff, the principal officer
and controlling stockhnolder, introduced s detailed study of the
costs of operation as of Docember 1, 1943; a consolidated operating
statement for six months endod Jumne 30, 1943; and ceparate and con-

colidated comparative balance sheets.




The cost study, although developed in larée part from
The carrier’s recoxrds, I based to some extent upon studies made
in previous years, upon the experience of otaer carrliers, and upon
personol judgment. It shows that many of the separate items of
coct have increased substantially since 1939, but cannot be said
to show the actual over=-all recult of Southern's operations, either
for a poeriod in the immediaste past or projected into the irmediate
future. In spite of detailed care and attention apparently given
to its preparation, the study is of limited value for the purpose
of judging wahether or not a tlanket rate increase is Justified.
It is primarily a judgment ostimate of the average cost to Southern,
ver 100 pounds, of transporting chipments of various weights for
various distances up to 150 miles, based upon current conditions.
If accepted at its full face value, 1%t would scrve to show that
existing rates of Southern ere not closely related to the costs
of performing the several sexvices, and would svuggest that various
readjustments of the rates might properly be made. Howevoer, the
net financlal result of any such adjustments could not be proedeter-
rmined without resort to further theory and speculation. The exhibit
would be of considerable assistance if we were concerned wita tae
cdevelopment and Initial establishment of rate scales, but no direct
connection can be traced between the costs as developed in this
study and the sought blanke:t incroase of 12% per cent in all rates
and charges.

Balance cheets and operating statements submitted by

Southern are more informative for present purposes. According to

the books as of June %0, 1943, Southern's total operating expenses

for the first six months of the year were wl,141,489. Witness
4

Plgures after June 50, 1943 were not included, Presumably having
not been available at the time the exhibits were prepared.

-07-




Blschoff estimated that this total skhould be increased to $1,223,999
in order to be properly revresentative of current conditions. His
adjustments included the addition of 525,161 to cover deferred
maintenance and garage expenses; 522,685 to cover an inerease in
unpaid claims and in vehicle Insurance; $17,500 to cover wages due
wder a retroactive labor agreement; and 417,164 to offset a
terminal handling expense which was not incurred during the period.
The two itoms last stated require speclal explanation

nd corment. It appears that the new labor agreecment contains
provisions under which stralght-time adjustments were retroactive
to darch 1, 1943, and overtime adjustments were retroactive Lo
August 7, 1943. We conclude from evidence available in the record
that the wage ltexm of 417,500 may properly be Zncreased to approxi-
mately 40,000 in order tc roflect current wage conditions for

the full six-months!' perlod. The other item represents the esti-
mated cost which would have been incurred by Southern if 1t had
been required to perform a complete service on a substantial
tonnage whileh was Transported for the Army under conditions not
recuiring eclther loading or unloading service. We conclude that

Fd

adjustment In estimated costs should not ve included, inas-

“«

as taere Is no showing that Southern's experience in connec~
with shipments of this kind will be different in tne future
it was during the period in cuestion.

With these changes, the estimated operating expenses for
six-months' period would be 1,222,334, or $2,458,668 projected

for a full year. Since the total revenue shown for the six months

was §1,179,539.70, or $2,359,075 projected for a full year, it appears

from these figures that a revenue increase of approximately 4.22

-

per cent would ve necessary to offset the estimated loss, without

provision for profit.




Wltness Bischoff declared that if earningc were to be
measured by a rate bese rather than upon a percentage of gross
revenue, Southern should be permitted to earn & fair return on its
total assets, or on the total assets less current liabilities.

The difference between total assets and current liabilities on
June 30, 1943, was £778,914, waich includes the cppraiced value
for Insurance purposes of the reverue freigat egquipment, and
$96,267 as the unamortized cost of perfecting and accuiring opera-
tive rights. TFor purposes of “his proceeding the latter item must
in any event be reduced to the smount actually paid to the State

or to political subdivisions Lhereof as the consideration for the

granv of suck rights, which it may reasonably be assumed would
S

not excecé $£5,000, The resulting difference'between total agsets
and current liadilities would be £687,647. No argument was advanced
in support of the contention that fair returm should be allowed on
the amount reprecented by thls difference, but since it aprears that
the Invested capital represented oy book value of the tangible
yroperties plus the statutory nrovision for operative rights and a
reaconable allowance for working cepital would be somewhat higher,

it may be assumed on this record that Southern is entitled to expect

a falr return on value of approximately $700,000.

)
Section 52(b) of the Public Utilities Act provides, among otaer

things, that the Commission chall have no power to authorize the

capitalization of the rignt to ve a corpoeration, or to authorize

the capitalization of any franchise or permit whatsoever or the

right to own, operate. or enjoy any such franchise op permit, 4in

excess of the amount (execlusive or any cax or annual charge) actuelly

paid to the state or to g pollitical subdivision thereof as the con-

cideration for the grant of such franchise, permit or right.




Pacific and Velley, through Fred H. Cacsnut, a con-
sulting cngineer engaged for the purpose, introduced what were
termed ®revenue studiess” In view of similarities in develop~
ment of the evidence, the showings of these two applicants nay
conveniently be discussed together.

The two studles consisted essentially of statements
of invested capital and operating statistics for the years
1939 %o 1942, inclusive, and the first eight montas of 1943.
Later daote were not available, and “he witness made various
_édjustments and projections for the purpose of estimating the ex-
penses for & full year based upon the current rate of expenditurc.
In tae case of Pacific the adjustments included the wage Iincrease
to which reference has beecn made, additional depreciation, de-
ferred maintenance, and higher mileage cost for tires. The Valley
edjustments Inecluded additional deprecilation, higher averége
hourly wage at the cnd of the perilod, and higher tire costs.
Lccording to the exhibits, In order to return 8 per cent per
annum on the invested capital without making any provision for
fedoeral income taxes, Pacific would reguirc an increase in revenue
of 12.14 per cent and Valley would require an increase of 10.52

per cente The followlng tables illustrate how these figures

were developed in‘the exhibits of record:




TABLE 1 = PACIITIC
Invested Capital as of August 31, 1943, $1,907,959

Per Cent of
Revenue

Estimated RevenlUte o o $3, 640,642 100.00
Estimated EXPense. « o« o 2,929,882 107.95
Totinmated LoSS o o o o . . 289,240 7.95
8% of Capital Investment « « « « o 152,637 4.19
Inerease in revenue needed to cover

estimated 1oss and to yield 3% on

capital investment without provi-

sion for Federzl income taxes. . & 441,877

Provision for Federal incone taxes,
427 of net INCODCe o o o o o o o 110,529

Inerease in revenue necded to yleld
8% return on capital investment
after payment of Federal income
taxes - L ] L ] L L ] L ] L ] L L ] - > L L J . $ 552 L ] 406

TABLE 2 ~ VALLEY
Invested Caplital as of August 31, 1943, $750,240

Per Cent of
Revenue

Estimated Revenue. « o $l,89g,057 100.00
2,0 801

BEstimated EXpense. « « o 0338, 107.36
Estimated LOSS o « o. o o 120,744 .36

7
3% of Capital Investment . »019 3el6

Increase in revenue needed
estimated loss and to yield 8%
on capital investment without
provision for Federal income
taxes. e & o & ¢ & & & & o & s @ $ 199,763 10.52

Provision for Federal inconme taxes,
0% of net incomee o o o o « o o 40,012 2.11

Inercase in revenue needed to yield
8% return on capital investment
after payment of Federal Incorme
E07ES. « o o o o o o o o o o s o $ 239,775 12.63

A number of corrections and revisions must ve made in
foregoing'tables before they may be made the subject of further
consideration. The “invested capital" represeats tae depreciated
pook value of the operating property, plus working capital and
certain other items hereinafter mentioned. It includes

$58,064 for Pacific and $44,813 for Valley as the unanortized

-]l




cost of perfecting and acquiring operative rightse For purposes
of tiae present applications these items should be reduced to

the amounts actually pald to the state or +o political subdivi-
sions taereof as the consideration for the gront of such rights.
The amounts so paid are not z matier of record in tacse procecd-
ings, out based upon ctatutory £iling fees it may reasonably be
assumed that the total would not exceed $5,000 for eitber of the
applicantse Prepayments end deferred charges, totaling $65,612
in the case of Pacific and $42,365 In the case of Valley, should
be deducted from invested capitel for the rezson that thesc head-
ings generally involve expense items such as those for which pro-
vision was made in conncction with the estimated expense of con-
ducting the-operations.7 The Invested capital figures include a
provision for woriking capitél on tne basls of operating expenses
for one month, less depreclation. Due to necessary adjustments
In the operating expenses, nercinaftor explained, the allowance
for working capital may be increased from $292,000 to $303,900
for Paclfic, and from $l5b,000 to $160,767 for Valley.

In adjustina the es imhtea expenses the witness made
provision for further depreciation on venicles waich had already
been fully depreciated on the books, but waich the carriers were
unable to replace because of war-time restrictionse Depreciation

should not be allowedfas an operating expense after the investe

ment in property sgalnst which depreciation aceruals are accumulated

has been fully depreciated. (Decision No. 26513 cf September 21,
1943, in the Applisstion of Mare Tola exrv, 44 C.R.Co 802).

................................

Y e e e e e s A
See footnote 5

Tae witness was unable t0 specify the details included under the
headings of "prcpaymen*°" and "deferred chargess"

-10a




The depreciation items to be deducted fﬁr this reason are
$40,234 in the case of Pacific, and $32,610 in the case of
Valleye 4 further deduction of $40,663 must be made from the
Pacific expenses in order %o corréct on obvious error made by
the witness in his calculation of estimated wages.B

The net effect of these several changes is to reduce
the invested capital and the estimated expenses, and conseguently
to reduce the amount of revenue increasc waich would be reguired.

The revised tadles would appear as follows:

.
2 sed) = PACIFIC

........... K

Invested Capital as of August 31, 1943, $1,801,185
' Per Cent of

Estinated Revenuos o o . $3, 640,642
Estimated Expensee « « o .

Estmted LOSS o @& » o »
8% of Capital Investment o o o o o
Increase in revenue needed *tc cover

estimated loss and to yield QQ on
capltal investment without pro-

vision for Federal income taxes. $ 352,430

" 205,343
— 144,095

?rovision for Federal income taxes,

. 42% Of net Incomee o o o o ¢ o o

Incréase in revenue noeg‘led to yleld
8% return on capitel investment

after payment of Federal income
TOXCS s ¢ o # ¢ 4 & o & a o & &+ = $456,783

. F e

8

The witness increased the estimated additional cost of straight
time pay for the months from March to Augnst, Inclusive, by 50 per
cent in projecting the expenses for a full year. This ditenm
should not have been increased, inasmuch as straight time for the
balance of the year was fully provided for in his Exhiblt 4 and in
Schedule IX of Exhibit 3.




TABLE
Invested Capitql as of Ahgust 31, 1943, - $672,829
‘ Per Cent of

Estimated Revenuee o« o o P 0 100.00
BEstimated Expensee « « « 24 00 :Lgi 105.64
Estimated LOSS e ® o o @ s 5.
8% of Capital Investment « « o o « 93,826 2.8
Increase in revenue needed to gover
 estimated loss and to yield 8% on

capital investmert without provi-

sion for Federzl income toxesSe e 8e48 -

4 -

Provision for Federazl lncome taxes,
40% 0f net iNCOmEe @ o o o o o o 1.89

In rease in revenue needed to yleld
% return on capital investment
after payment of Federal income
LaXCSe ¢ o ¢ « ¢ o o ¢ & o o o » $196,844 10.37

It should be understood, of course, that these tables
were developed directly from eppllicants! exhibits and should not
be interpreted as representing our finai conclusions. A more
complete record would possibly dilsclose the necessity of making
frrther revisions, either upward or downwarde For example, in
addition to the traffic involved in these proceedings both
Pacific and Valley transport some quantities of (a) interstate
traffic, (b) traffic moving under through Jjoint rates with car-
riers not parties %o these proceedings, and (c) traffic handled
under radizl highway common, highway contract éarrier, or clity
carrier permitse It does not appear toat any attenpt was made
to eliminate from thne exhidbits the revenues, expenses or invest-
ments properly assignable to these extraneous classes of traffice.
Moreover, from a study of the exnibits it appears that the capital
used for Pacific may include some investment in tank vebicles,
although the record on this point is not cleare The net effect

which elimination of these several items would bave on the




amount of revenue required is perhaps not great, but the factor
is one waich canrot be measured from the evidence of record.

Even as to matters fully covered by applicants' exhibits,
the amount of revenue required can be only approximate& at best.
Cost of deferred mainterance claimed for Pacific, hfgher cost per
mile of war tires for both applicants, and a number of other fac-
tors were of neceessity questions of judgment. In the case of
Pacific, the effect of the new wage agreement, which accounted for
rmore than six per cent of the total adjusted expense and amounted
to nearly seven per cent of the revenue, was necessarily estimated.
It must be recognized that a concliderable margin for error must
always be allowed in any attempt to predict future revenues and
expenses under tmstable conditions such as those encountered by the

applicant carriers during the war emergency.

Conclusions

We cannot subscribe to the contention that applicants'! rate

levels should be judged solely by the relationship between revenues

and expenses, If that comtention were accepted, the net profit
required would be measured by the gross expenses on what might well

be termed a "cost plus™ vasis, and could.not be related in any direct
manner to thé value of'the properties. On that theory the rate of
return would have to be much greater when expenses were high than when

they were low. We do not intend to state here that establishment of

Witness Chesnut stated: "This is, frankly, an estimate. It is
not possible within probably.the next couple of months, and perhaps
longer, to get an absolutely accurate figure of what must be paid
by this applicant tc the line-heul drivers, the platform labor and
the pickup drivers because of the wage agreement, sO far as the back

pay is concerned."




a rate base is always requisite to the determination of reasonable

rate levels for comzon carriers, but certainly where the general
level of rates for a particular carrier is being considered, the
probable fair value of the properties cannot be ignored.

By whatever standard or rule of measurement the evidence
is judged, however, there can be no doubt on this record that each
of the applicants is entitled to an increase in revenue. This is
nececsarily so, since the record is convincing that each of the
applicants will suffer an actual operating loss if required to
continue at the precent rates. It can not be questioned that appli-
cants are performing essential transportation services, and certainly
it is in the furtherance of the war effort and in the interest of
the public that these carrilers e permitted to establish rates which
may reasonably be expected to return the cost of operation plus some
measure of profit,

To restore to Southern its 1939-1941 average operating
ratio of $2.41, as witness Biscroff suggested, would require an in-
crease in revenue of approximately 12.78 per cent; but, under Southe
ern's present high level of recelpts and expenses, an increase of
thié amount would return almost 29 per cent per annum, before income
taxes, on a value of $70Q000. TUnder the requested rate increase of
124 per cent the return would be rearly 28 per cent per annum. This
may be compared with a 1939-1941 average return on the differerce
between total adjusted assets and current liabilities, computed
from exhibit 9 of record, of approximately 16.72 per cent per annum
before payment of income taxes.

Tn the case of Pacific, the evidence indicates that the
recuested rate increase of 127 per cent would return 13.73 per cent

per annum on the invested capital before payment of income taxes, Or




approximately & per cent per annum after income tgxes. This is to be
compared with an average return for the years 1939, 1940, and 1941,
before payment of income taxes, of less than 7 per cent on the invested
capital (Exhibit 3, Schedule II).

The requested rate inérease of 1274 per cent would apparently
return to Valley some 19.36 ver cent per annum on the invested capital
before payment of income taxes, or 1l.61 per cent per annun after
naking provision for an lacome tax of 40 per cent on the net profit.
Valley's average return for the years 1939, 1940, and 1941, belore

payment of income taxes, was about 9.5 per cent on the invested

capitel (Exaibit 7, Schedwle II).

The c¢conciusion is ineécapable, therefore, thﬁt the proposed
rate of inerease of 124 per cent would prodﬁce revenues for each of
the applicants: sufficient to pay all of the operating expenses and to
also return a;substantially grester profit, in térms of capital, than
was enjoyed in the three prewar years. From the evidence of record it
appears that revenue inereases of 9.18 per cent for Southern, 9.08
per cent for Pacific, and 9.01 per cent for Valley would restore the
rate of profits, in terms of capital, to tThe averages experienced by
applicants in the years 1939, 1940, and 1941l. 4 rave of profit‘somé-
what below the prewar normal, if otherwise reasomable, would be In
harmony withz the preseat national policy, with respect to price
stabllization. Carfiers rerdering an essential service dwuring time of
war must be permitted to earn revenue sufficient to insure thelr
continued operation, and applicants are entitled to rates waich will
retura a reasonable profit, but they should not expect to increase
thelr rates to the noint that the revenues will meet all actual and
anticipated operating expenses and will in addition yield a profit in
excess of a normal reasonable profit for varrlers of the same class

during normal periods. We do not mean to be undersiood as concluding that

-17=




earnings on capital invested in a bﬁsiness of this nature should be
limited to those which the record indicates may be earned by certain
of the applicants under rates hereinafter authorized. However, where
infirmities and deficiencles are found in the evidence submitted by
applicants in appllication proceedings, they must expect that the result-
ing doubts will be resolved against them. Under theses circumstances
we do not deem 1t prudent to allow increases which might prove to be
excessive in some cases, nor 4o we cdeen it advisable under the circum-~
stances to allow different rates of increase vetween the present ap-
plicants. If it subsequently appears on the basis of experience, or
from more complete data, that one or more of the carriers is entitled
to rates higher than thcse herein found justified, the matter should
be brought to the attention of the Commission for further consideravtion.
Upon careful consideration of all of the facts and circum-
stances of record, we f£find as a fact that an increase of eight per
cent in the rates and charges of Southern California Freight Lines,
Southern California Freight Forwarders, Pacific Freight Lines, Bacific
Freight Lines Express, Valley Express Co., and Valley Motor Lines, Inc.
will be justified. Weere joint rates are maintained between two or
more of the apnlicants the increase may be applied. It should be under-
stood, however, that no increzse is herein authorized in joint rates

where omeof the participating carriers is not an applicant.

Toe above entitled applications having been duly heard and
submitted, full considerztion of the matters and things involved having
been had, and the Commission now being fully advised.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Southerr California Freight Lines,

Southern California rreigat Forwarders, Pacific Freight‘Lines, Pacific

-18-




Freight Lines Express, Valley Express Co., and Valley lotor Lines,
Tne. be and they are, and each of them is, hereby authorized to
establish, on not less than ten (10) days' notice to the Commission

and to the public, an increase of eight (8) per cent in all rates
and charges. |

IT IS HEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that tke increase herelnbefore
authorized may be established in connection with joint rates as well
as local rates, except that no increase shall be made In joint rates
in which carriers other than applicants participate.

IT IS EEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that fractional parts of a
cent resulting from the percentage increases herein authorized shall
be disposed of and published according to the following rales
Fractions of less than one-quarter of a cemt skall be dropped;
fractions of one-guarter of a cent or more, but less than three-guarters
of a cent shall be changed to one=half cent; fractions of three-quarters
of a cent or more shall be increased to the next waole cert.

IT IS ZERERY FURTEER ORDERED that the authority herelin granted
is subject to the express condition trat applicants herelin will never
urge before this Commission in any proceeding under Section 71 of the
Public Utilities Act, or in any other proceeding, that the opinion
and order herein comstitute a £inding of fact of the reasonablerness
of agy particular rate or charge, and that the f£iling of rates and -
charges pursuant to the authority herein granted will be construed
as consent to this condition. |

The authority nerein granted shall be void unless the rates
and charges authorized in this order are published, filed, and made

effective within ninety (90) days from the effective date hereof.




This order shall become effective tweaty (20) days from

the date hereof.
e
Dated at Los Angeles, California, this /J day of

February, 1944. | %

i e

¥ i
Conmissioners




